



AMPD VENTURES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Index	Page
Notice of No Auditor Review	3
Financial Statements	
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	6
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	8-22

AMPD VENTURES INC.

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

January 22, 2020

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	November 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	May 31, 2019 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 1,573,785	\$ 106,176
Receivables		20,032	34,423
Prepays and deposits		200	200
		<u>1,594,017</u>	<u>140,799</u>
Property, plant and equipment	4	<u>674,045</u>	1,010
		<u>\$ 2,268,062</u>	<u>\$ 141,809</u>
LIABILITIES			
Trades payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 303,940	\$ 361,611
Lease liability, current	6	68,722	-
Convertible debt	5,8	411,793	379,515
Debt	5	101,544	153,467
		<u>885,999</u>	<u>894,593</u>
Long-term lease liability	6	145,290	-
		<u>1,031,289</u>	<u>894,593</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	7	6,572,854	325,086
Reserves	7	456,654	172,615
Foreign currency translation		(21)	(7)
Deficit		(5,792,714)	(1,250,478)
		<u>1,236,773</u>	<u>(752,784)</u>
		<u>\$ 2,268,062</u>	<u>\$ 141,809</u>

Nature of business (Note 1)

Reverse takeover (Note 3)

Events after the reporting period (Note 14)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Share Capital		Reserves	Equity component of convertible notes	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Deficit	Total Shareholders' equity
		Number of Common Shares	Amount					
Balance at May 31, 2018		16,146,355	\$ 300,086	\$ 86,250	\$ -	\$ (167)	\$ (645,095)	\$ (258,926)
Share based payments		-	-	23,713	-	-	-	23,713
Shares issued for cash	7	53,786	25,000	-	-	-	-	25,000
Convertible debt reserve		-	-	-	22,037	-	-	22,037
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(272,984)	(272,984)
Balance at November 30, 2018		16,200,141	325,086	109,963	22,037	(167)	(918,079)	(461,160)
Share based payments		-	-	30,037	-	-	-	30,037
Foreign exchange translation		-	-	-	-	160	-	160
Convertible debt reserve		-	-	-	10,578	-	-	10,578
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(332,399)	(332,399)
Balance at May 31, 2019		16,200,141	325,086	140,000	32,615	(7)	(1,250,478)	(752,784)
Rescind cancellation of shares	7	849,808	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for cash	7	2,185,224	1,286	-	-	-	-	1,286
Shares issued for asset purchase	7	594,865	175,000	-	-	-	-	175,000
Share based payments	7	169,962	50,000	-	-	-	-	50,000
Recapitalization transaction:								
Equity of AMPD Ventures	3,7	16,606,954	6,018,542	-	-	-	-	6,018,542
Shares issued on conversion of special warrants	3,7	531,986	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	7	8,400	2,940	-	-	-	-	2,940
Share based compensation	7	-	-	284,039	-	-	-	284,039
Foreign exchange translation		-	-	-	-	(14)	-	(14)
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(4,542,236)	(4,542,236)
Balance at November 30, 2019		37,147,340	\$ 6,572,854	\$ 424,039	\$ 32,615	\$ (21)	\$ (5,792,714)	\$ 1,236,773

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the six months ended November 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Three months ended November 30,		Six months ended November 30,	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
Sales	10,11	\$ 142,025	\$ 155,330	\$ 355,504	\$ 290,539
Cost of Services		131,955	129,993	326,527	245,135
GROSS PROFIT		10,070	25,337	28,976	45,404
Expenses					
Advertising and promotion		\$ 303,839	\$ 4,545	\$ 304,339	\$ 4,545
Amortization	4	22,697	195	22,927	389
Bank charges		2,354	1,746	3,732	2,944
Consulting fees	8	241,089	67,603	389,117	135,000
Dues and subscriptions		1,334	36,343	1,905	66,343
Insurance		9,728	1,585	11,683	3,171
Office and miscellaneous		22,842	6,062	33,821	12,118
Professional fees		(20,767)	5,327	17,978	7,686
Regulatory and transfer agent fees		4,838	-	4,838	-
Share based compensation	7,8	284,039	22,750	284,039	45,750
Travel and entertainment		20,520	15,067	33,660	15,161
		892,513	161,223	1,108,040	293,107
NET LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS		(882,443)	(135,886)	(1,079,063)	(247,703)
Other items					
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		10	(128)	24	(233)
Interest expense		(31,013)	(11,703)	(57,629)	(25,048)
Listing expense	3	(3,405,568)	-	(3,405,568)	-
		(3,436,571)	(11,831)	(3,463,173)	(25,281)
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		\$ (4,319,014)	\$ (147,717)	\$ (4,542,236)	\$ (272,984)
Loss per common share					
-basic and diluted		\$ (0.20)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.26)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding					
-basic and diluted		21,649,990	16,179,454	17,283,149	16,162,814

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the six months ended November 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Six months ended November 30,	
	2019	2018
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,542,236)	\$ (272,984)
Items not involving cash:		
Accretion of Conv debt in interest	10,921	-
Accrued interest and finance costs	21,357	-
Amortization	22,927	389
Listing expense	3,184,124	-
Share based payments	-	45,750
Stock-based compensation	284,039	-
	<u>(1,018,868)</u>	<u>(226,845)</u>
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:		
Receivables	15,723	(57,250)
Inventory	-	12,078
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(65,543)	82,705
	<u>(1,068,688)</u>	<u>(189,312)</u>
Investing		
Acquisition of equipment	(292,778)	-
	<u>(292,778)</u>	<u>-</u>
Financing		
Net cash acquired on reverse takeover	2,704,763	-
Cash received subsequent to Transaction	186,195	-
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net	4,226	25,000
Lease payments	(14,172)	-
Debt proceeds (repayments)	(51,923)	250,000
Repayment of long-term debt	-	(7,817)
	<u>2,829,089</u>	<u>267,183</u>
Effect of foreign exchange on cash flows	(14)	-
Change in cash during the period	1,467,609	77,871
Cash, beginning of period	106,176	71,934
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,573,785	\$ 149,805

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

AMPD Ventures Inc. (formerly E-Gaming Ventures Corp.) (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on June 27, 2018. The Company changed its name from 1169750 B.C. Ltd. to CannaGlobe Therapeutics Corp. on August 2, 2018, then to E-Gaming Ventures Corp. on January 28, 2019, and then to AMPD Ventures Inc. on July 25, 2019.

The Company’s head office and principal address is located at #500-329 Railway Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6A 1A4. The registered and records office is 2900-550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 0A3.

On October 11, 2019, the Company completed its business combination with AMPD Holdings Corp., (“AMPD”), a private company incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act. AMPD, together with its wholly owned subsidiary, AMPD Game Technologies US Inc., is a technology company building high performance computing infrastructure, cloud computing and next-gen content to gaming developers and publishers. Effective October 24, 2019, the Company will commence trading its common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol “AMPD”. On November 4, 2019, the Company’s common shares were listed on the Frankfurt Exchange trading under the symbol “2Q0”.

The Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of AMPD (the “Transaction”) resulting in AMPD becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and the Company will continue on the business of AMPD. Upon completion of the Transaction, the security holders of AMPD became shareholders of the combined entity (the “Resulting Issuer”) (Note 9).

The Company has incurred losses since inception and as at November 30, 2019 has a working capital of \$708,018 (May 31, 2019 – working capital deficit of \$753,794) and an accumulated deficit of \$5,863,319 (May 31, 2019 - \$1,250,478). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a going concern which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments or reclassifications which would be necessary if the Company were unable to continue its operations in the normal course of business.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on being able to raise the necessary funding to continue operations, through public equity, debt financings, joint arrangements and other contractual arrangements, or being able to operate profitably in the future. There is no assurance that additional funding will be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. If the Company is unable to obtain sufficient funding, the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles as a going concern will be in doubt.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These financial statements were authorized for issue on January 22, 2020 by the directors of the Company.

Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (cont'd)

Statement of compliance (cont'd)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those used in the Company's May 31, 2019 consolidated audited financial statements. It is therefore recommended that these condensed consolidated interim financial statements be read in conjunction with the Company's May 31, 2019 consolidated audited financial statements.

Basis of presentation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include the fair value measurements for financial instruments and the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets.

Significant judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments applying to the Company's financial statements include the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Adoption of new accounting standards

The Company has adopted the following new standard, with a date of initial application of June 1, 2019 and have been applied in preparing these financial statements:

IFRS 16 - Leases replaces IAS 17, Leases. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification as an operating lease and requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in the statement of financial position for all leases, with exemptions permitted for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. In addition, IFRS 16 changes the definition of a lease; sets requirements on how to account for the asset and liability, including

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (cont'd)

Adoption of new accounting standards (cont'd)

complexities such as non-lease elements, variable lease payments and option periods; changes the accounting for sale and leaseback arrangements; and introduces new disclosure requirements. Under IFRS 16, a lessee recognizes a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. Right-of-use assets will be initially measured at cost, which includes the initial measurement of the lease liabilities and other costs, less lease incentives. Lease liabilities will initially be measured at the present value of future lease payments and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early application permitted in certain circumstances and may be applied retrospectively to each prior period presented (full retrospective approach) or with the cumulative effect of adoption recognized at initial application (modified retrospective approach). The modified retrospective approach offers the option, on a lease by lease basis, to either measure the right-of-use asset retrospectively using the discount rate as at the date of initial application or to measure the right-of-use asset at an amount equal to the lease liability.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on June 1, 2019. On initial adoption, the Company has elected to record right-of-use assets based on the corresponding lease obligation. Right-of-use asset and lease obligation of \$228,184 were recorded as of August 1, 2019, with no impact on deficits. When measuring the present value of lease obligations, the Company discounted remaining lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at August 1, 2019, which was a rate of 10%.

Lease accounting policy

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease obligation at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease obligation adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date. The assets are depreciated over the lease term using the straight-line method as this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits.

The lease obligation is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease obligation. The lease obligation is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

3. REVERSE TAKEOVER OF AMPD HOLDINGS CORP.

On October 11, 2019, the Company completed a reverse takeover transaction with AMPD Holdings Inc. (Note 1), whereby the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of AMPD.

Pursuant to the Transaction, the Company issued an aggregate of 20,000,000 common shares of the Company in exchange for all of the issued and outstanding shares of AMPD. Upon closing of the Transaction, the shareholders of AMPD owned 55% of the common shares of the Company and, as a result, the Transaction is considered a reverse acquisition of the Company by AMPD.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. REVERSE TAKEOVER OF AMPD HOLDINGS CORP. (cont'd)

For accounting purposes, the acquisition was considered to be a reverse acquisition under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* ("IFRS 3") as the shareholders of AMPD obtained control of the Company. However, as the Company does not meet the definition of a business as defined by IFRS 3, it has been accounted for as a share-based payment transaction in accordance with IFRS 2. The accounting for this transaction resulted in the following:

- a. The consolidated financial statements of the combined entity are issued under the legal parent, the Company, but are considered a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary, AMPD.
- b. As AMPD is deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets and liabilities are included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying values.
- c. Since the shares allocated to the former shareholders of AMPD on closing the Transaction is considered within the scope of IFRS 2, and the Company cannot identify specifically some or all of the goods or service received in return for the allocation of the shares, the value in excess of the net identifiable assets or obligations of AMPD acquired on closing was expensed in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a listing expense.

The fair value of the 17,138,940 common shares (16,606,954 common shares and 531,986 special warrants converted to common shares post-Transaction) for all of the Company was determined to be \$6,018,542 or \$0.35 per common share including fair value of agent's warrants.

- d. The fair value of all the consideration given and charged to listing expense was comprised of:

Fair value of the common shares at Transaction Date	\$	6,018,542
Identifiable assets acquired – At October 11, 2019		
Cash	\$	2,890,958
Receivables		1,332
Trade payables		(7,872)
		<u>2,884,418</u>
Unidentified assets acquired		
Listing expense (See Note (e))		<u>3,134,124</u>
Total net identifiable assets and transaction costs	\$	<u>6,018,542</u>

- e. The Company incurred additional listing expenses of \$271,444, for a total listing expense of \$3,405,568. Included in this amount is 169,962 common shares issued in exchange for \$50,000 in consulting services.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Equipment	Right of Use Asset (Note 2, 6, and 9)	Total
Cost			
Balance, May 31, 2018	\$ 4,334	\$ -	\$ 4,334
Additions	515	-	515
Balance, May 31, 2019	4,849	-	4,849
Additions	467,778	228,184	695,962
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ 472,627	\$ 228,184	\$ 700,811
Accumulated amortization			
Balance, May 31, 2018	\$ 2,920	\$ -	\$ 2,920
Amortization	919	-	919
Balance, May 31, 2019	3,839	-	3,839
Amortization	3,377	19,550	22,927
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ 7,216	\$ 19,550	\$ 26,766
Balance			
May 31, 2019	\$ 1,010	\$ -	\$ 1,010
November 30, 2019	\$ 465,411	\$ 208,634	\$ 674,045

5. LOANS PAYABLE

a. Non-revolving Credit Facility

On October 13, 2017 the Company entered into a \$200,000 non-revolving credit facility agreement (the "Loan") with Runway Finance Group Inc. (the "Lender"). The Loan bears interest at 16% per annum and matures on October 13, 2020. The Company paid \$8,018 in financing fees in connection with obtaining the Loan.

The Company is required to make interest plus monthly principal repayments of the greater of \$7,250 or 45% of proceeds received from customers of assigned contracts, as defined in the agreement, in a given month.

The Company provided the following as security:

- General security agreement charging all of the Company's assets;
- Assignment of the Company's May 31, 2018 and 2019 SRED refund claims; and
- Assignment of certain of the Company's sales contracts.

The reconciliation of the carrying amount of the non-revolving credit facility is:

	November 30, 2019	May 31, 2019
Carrying value, beginning of period	\$ 153,467	\$ 193,307
Net loan repayments	(54,720)	(41,848)
Interest expense at effective interest rate	10,201	32,662
Interest paid	(7,404)	(30,654)
Carrying value, end of period	\$ 101,544	\$ 153,467

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. LOANS PAYABLE (cont'd)

a. Non-revolving Credit Facility (cont'd)

The Company is required to meet certain covenants imposed by the Lender which include a financial covenant to maintain a minimum net worth. As at November 30, 2019, the Company was not in compliance with this financial covenant and accordingly the Loan has been classified as a current liability on the statement of financial position.

b. Convertible Debt

On August 29, 2018, the Company issued a \$250,000 unsecured convertible promissory note ("Convertible Debt") to one of its principal shareholders who is also an officer and director of the Company. The Convertible Debt accrues interest at 12% per annum, compounded monthly in arrears. The principal and accrued interest are due and payable on August 29, 2021.

On May 1, 2019, the Company amended the maturity date of the unsecured convertible promissory note to May 1, 2020 and the conversion price to \$0.70 per common share, and issued an additional \$120,000 unsecured convertible promissory note to an unrelated party under the same terms (collectively, the "Convertible Debt").

The reconciliation of the carrying amount of the Convertible Debt is:

	November 30, 2019	May 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 379,515	\$ -
Net proceeds from issue	-	368,271
Equity component – value of conversion rights	10,921	(32,615)
Interest expense at effective interest rate	21,357	30,541
Loss on modification	-	13,318
Balance, end of period	\$ 411,793	\$ 379,515

6. LEASE LIABILITY

The Company incurs lease payments related to office premises.

Balance, May 31, 2019	\$ -
Lease liability for ROU asset (Note 2, 4 and 9)	228,184
Imputed interest	5,378
Payments	(22,350)
Balance, November 30, 2019	211,212
Current portion	68,722
Long-term portion	\$ 145,290

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL

a. Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b. Issued and outstanding

During the period ended November 30, 2019, the Company completed the following transactions:

- i) On June 1, 2019, issued 169,916 common shares for consulting services valued at \$50,000.
- ii) On June 1, 2019, issued 2,185,224 common shares to an officer and director of the Company as employment sign-on incentives for total proceeds of \$1,286.
- iii) On July 1, 2019, issued 594,865 common shares as consideration for the purchase of computing equipment valued at \$175,000
- iv) On July 3, 2019, the Company rescinded the agreement dated March 26, 2018 to repurchase 849,808 common shares from a director and officer of the Company.
- v) On October 11, 2019, in accordance with the Transaction (Note 3), the Company issued 20,000,000 common shares to acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of AMPD.
- vi) Issued 531,986 common shares on the conversion of 531,986 special warrants on the completion of the Transaction;
- vii) Issued 8,400 common shares on the exercise of agent's finder's warrants for gross proceeds of \$2,940. In addition, a reallocation of \$1,148 from reserves to share capital was recorded on the exercise of these warrants.

During the year ended May 31, 2019, the Company issued 53,786 common shares for gross proceeds of \$25,000

c. Escrow

16,170,456 common shares issued to the principals of the Company under the Transaction are subject to escrow conditions required by applicable securities laws and the CSE requirements. Pursuant to the terms of the escrow agreements, 10% of the escrowed shares were released from escrow on October 24, 2019. The remaining 14,553,413 common shares held within escrow will be released over a period of 36 months.

d. Reserve

The reserve records the fair value recognized on stock options granted and on the share purchase warrants issued in connection to the private placement until such time that the stock options or share purchase warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd)

e. Special warrants

In connection to the Transaction with AMPD (Note 3) and prior to the completion of the Transaction, the Company issued an aggregate of 8,638,840 special warrants for the Company's concurrent financing at a price of \$0.35 per special warrant for total gross proceeds of \$2,932,385. Each special warrant entitles the holder to one common share at no additional consideration and will be deemed to be exercised on the earlier of (i) the third business day after a receipt for a final prospectus qualifying the distribution of the shares; and (ii) four months and one day after issue date of the special warrants. Prior to the completion of the Transaction, the Company issued 8,106,854 common share on conversion of 8,106,854 special warrants on the expiry of its hold period. On completion of the Transaction, the Company issued the remaining 531,986 common shares on conversion of 531,986 special warrants.

f. Agent's Warrants

In connection to the concurrent financing, an aggregate of 279,591 agent's warrants were issued on completion of the concurrent financing. Each agent warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.35 expiring between May 19, 2021 and September 18, 2021. The agent's warrants are subject to a hold period expiring four month and one day from date of issuance.

During the period ended November 30, 2019, 8,400 agent's warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$2,940.

Agent's warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, May 31, 2019	-	\$ -
Granted	279,591	0.35
Exercised	(8,400)	0.35
Outstanding, November 30, 2019	271,191	\$ 0.35
Number currently exercisable	253,849	\$ 0.35

As at November 30, 2019, the following agent's warrants were outstanding:

	Expiry Date	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Period
Warrants	May 19, 2021	253,849	\$ 0.35	1.47 years
	September 18, 2021	17,342	\$ 0.35	1.80 years
		271,191	\$ 0.35	1.49 years

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd)

g. Stock options and share purchase warrants

The Company adopted a 10% rolling share option plan (the "Plan") that enables management to grant options to directors, officers, employees and other service providers. The Company follows the CSE policies where the number of common shares which may be issued pursuant to options granted under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company from time to time at the date of granting of options. Each option agreement with the grantee sets forth, among other things, the number of options granted, the exercise price, expiry date, and the vesting conditions of the options as determined by the Board of Directors.

During the period ended November 30, 2019, the Company granted the following stock options:

- i) 900,000 stock options to directors and officers of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.35 per share expiring on October 24, 2024. The stock options granted are subject to vesting terms over a 3 year period. During the period, the Company recorded \$37,413 in share based compensation on the vested portion of the options.
- ii) 700,000 stock options to directors, officers, and employees of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.50 per share expiring on October 25, 2024. The stock options granted are subject to vesting terms over a 3 year period. During the period, the Company recorded \$33,535 in share based compensation on the vested portion of the options.
- iii) 650,000 stock options to consultants of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.63 per share expiring on April 7, 2020. During the period, the Company recorded \$210,518 in share based compensation on the options.

The Company applied the fair value method in accounting for its stock options using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following estimates:

November 30, 2019	Stock options	Warrants
Risk free rate	1.64%	1.33%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected stock price volatility	210.38%	142.60%
Weighted average expected life	1.34 years	4.50 years
Weighted average fair value	\$0.35	\$0.001

In connection to the Transaction (Note 3), the Company issued the following share purchase warrants:

- i) 5,000,000 common share purchase warrants in exchange for 2,941,840 AMPD options to certain directors and officers. The replacement share purchase warrants are exercisable at a price of \$0.006 per share and are subject to performance vesting provisions. During the period, the Company recorded \$2,573 in share based compensation on these warrants.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd)

g. Stock options and share purchase warrants (cont'd)

- ii) 424,904 common share purchase warrants in exchange for 250,000 AMPD warrants issued to a consultant. The replacement share purchase warrants are exercisable at a price of \$0.35 per share expiring December 1, 2021 subject to the warrant holder receiving royalty payments equal to the purchase price of the royalty units of \$250,000. The royalty unit consisted of 1.6996 common share and 1.6996 non-transferrable special warrant. Each special warrant is entitled to receive 0.49% of the Company's annualized gross sales, to a maximum of 47% of net profit for that year, so long as the Company maintains a position annual EBITDA.

Stock options and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Stock Options		Warrants	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, May 31, 2019	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Granted	2,250,000	0.48	5,424,904	0.03
Outstanding, November 30, 2019	2,250,000	\$ 0.48	5,494,904	\$ 0.03
Number currently exercisable	500,000	\$ 0.63	3,000,000	\$ 0.006

As at November 30, 2019, the following stock options and share purchase warrants were outstanding:

	Expiry Date	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Period
Stock options	October 24, 2019	900,000	\$ 0.35	4.90 years
	October 26, 2019	700,000	\$ 0.50	4.91 years
	November 7, 2019	650,000	\$ 0.63	0.35 years
		2,150,000	\$ 0.47	3.82 years
Warrants	June 2, 2021	500,000	\$ 0.006	1.51 years
	June 2, 2022	500,000	\$ 0.006	2.51 years
	June 2, 2024	4,000,000	\$ 0.006	4.51 years
	December 1, 2021	424,904	\$ 0.35	2.01 years
		5,424,904	\$ 0.03	3.85 years

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling activities of an entity, and include executive and non-executive directors and officers.

During the period ended November 30, 2019 and 2018, the remuneration of the key management personnel were as follows:

November 30,		2019		2018
Chief Executive Officer	\$	54,500	\$	27,000
Chief Financial Officer		750		-
Chief Strategy Officer		61,203		5,000
Chief Technology Officer		60,750		-
Vice President of Client Services		39,500		39,000
Vice President of Operations		43,500		27,000
Total	\$	358,160	\$	98,000

Other related party transactions and balances

The Company recognized an aggregate of \$59,149 in share based compensation on the vested portion of stock options and performance based warrants granted to directors and officers of the Company.

Convertible debt of \$250,000 and interest earned of \$42,242 is owed to the CEO at November 30, 2019 (Note 5(b)).

During the year ended May 31, 2019, the Company:

- incurred consulting fees and commission expenses of \$221,127 for management services provided by its directors and officers.
- recognized share based payments related to the vesting of share purchase options held by an officer of \$26,875 during the year ended May 31, 2019.

9. COMMITMENTS

On July 12, 2019, the Company entered into a lease agreement with a company (the "Landlord") for a portion of the office premises for a period of three years commencing August 1, 2019 and expiring July 31, 2022, in exchange for \$7,450 per month plus applicable taxes for the first two years and base rent of \$4,750 per month plus Landlord's projected operating costs and applicable taxes for the final year. The lease agreement includes an option to renew for an additional 3 year term at the end of its initial term.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended November 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SALES AND RELIANCE ON MAJOR CUSTOMERS

The Company's sales by category are:

Six months ended November 30,	2019	2018
Sales for the period		
Hardware sales and installation	\$ 244,982	\$ 103,445
Software licensing fees	22,705	24,528
Hosting fees	73,170	128,427
Support and maintenance	14,055	23,261
Other	592	10,878
	<u>\$ 355,504</u>	<u>\$ 290,539</u>

During the six months ended November 30, 2019, sales to four of the Company's customers amounted to 27%, 15%, 13% and 9%, respectively, for a combined total of 64% of sales. For the six months ended November 30, 2018, sales to four of the Company's customers amounted to 21%, 18%, 16%, and 11%, respectively, for a combined total of 66% of sales.

The digital media and computer technology industry is highly competitive and there is no guarantee that the Company could easily replace these customers should it cease selling products and services to them. One of these customers cancelled their contract with the Company in December 2018.

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one industry segments in both Canada and the United States of America. The Company's assets are solely located in Canada. A breakdown of the Company's sales by geographical area is as follows:

Six months ended November 30,	2019	2018
Sales by location		
Canada	\$ 322,660	\$ 280,163
USA	32,844	10,376
	<u>\$ 355,504</u>	<u>\$ 290,539</u>

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, trades payable and accrued liabilities, convertible debt and long-term debt. These financial instruments are exposed to certain risks, including credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk and other market risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash is held through large Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers credit risk on its cash to be minimal.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

The Company's accounts receivable consists of Goods and Services Tax due from the Federal Government of Canada and amounts receivable from customers. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at November 30, 2019 is \$20,032 (May 31, 2019 - \$34,423), representing accounts receivable.

For amounts due from customers, the Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers and monitors the receivable balance and the payments made in order to determine if an allowance for estimated credit losses is required.

When determining the allowance for estimated credit losses the Company will consider historical experience with the customer, current market and industry conditions and any specific collection issues. As at November 30, 2019 and May 31, 2019, the Company did not have any material overdue accounts.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash and cash equivalent balances to ensure that it is able to meet its short term and long term obligations as and when they fall due. Trades payable and accrued liabilities are due within the current operating period. The Company's long-term debt matures in 2020 but has been classified as a current liability as at November 30, 2019 and May 31, 2019, as described in Note 5. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure as described in Note 13.

As at November 30, 2019, the Company had working capital of \$708,018 (May 31, 2019 – working capital deficiency of \$753,794).

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk from its secured loans and convertible debentures. The Company's interest rates on these loans are fixed and the sensitivity of the Company's loss before tax to a reasonably possible change in market interest rates is considered minimal.

Other Market Risk

Other market risk that the Company is exposed to includes currency risk. Currency risk is the risk of loss due to fluctuation of foreign exchange rates and the effects of these fluctuations on foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk as the parent entity and subsidiaries primarily transact in their functional currencies.

Price risk

The Company is not exposed to price risk.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital management objectives are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to continue its technology services to its customers. The Company's capital is composed of its shareholders' equity, convertible debt and long-term debt.

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure whenever changes to the risk characteristics of the underlying assets or changes in economic conditions occur. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or acquire, dispose of or jointly operate certain of its assets. In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company actively monitors its liquidity and short and long-term funding requirements.

14. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to the period ended November 30, 2019, the Company:

- a. Signed a Letter of Intent (LOI) to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of Cloud A Computing Inc. ("Cloud-A"), an established self-service cloud computing infrastructure company, with points of presence in Ontario, Nova Scotia, and British Columbia, expanding the Company's footprint across Canada, and adding over 250 customers to the Company's network (the "Acquisition"). The aggregate purchase price for the Acquisition is expected to be \$751,247 (the "Purchase Consideration"). The Purchase Consideration is expected to be satisfied through the issuance of \$440,000 common shares in the capital of the Company, and the payment of cash consideration of \$311,247. The common shares to be issued by the Company as part of the Purchase Consideration by the Company are expected to be held in escrow for two years, being released in four equal instalments every six months following the closing of the Acquisition.

The completion of the Acquisition is subject to, among other things, the successful completion of the Company's due diligence review of Cloud-A, the completion of a non-brokered private placement of up to \$2,000,000 and the execution of a definitive acquisition agreement between the Company and the shareholders of Cloud-A.

As a portion of the Purchase Consideration is expected to be satisfied by the issuance of common shares of the Company, the issuance of such common shares will be subject to Canadian Securities Exchange approval, and all such consideration shares will, when issued, be subject to a statutory four-month hold period.

- b. On January 10, 2020, the Company announces that it intends to complete a private placement of up to 4,000,000 units (each, a "Unit") at a price of CAD \$0.2375 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to \$950,000 (the "Private Placement").

Each Unit will be composed of one common share of the Company (the "Shares") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each such whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant is exercisable to purchase one additional Share at a price of CAD \$0.50 per Share for a period of 12 months from the date of closing of the Private Placement.

Prior to the completion of the Private Placement, it is anticipated that certain subscribers that are shareholders of the Company will sell up to 3,626,000 Shares at CAD \$0.25 per Share from their personal holdings, including the insiders described below, with the proceeds from such sale to be used to acquire an equal number of Units under the Private Placement.

AMPD VENTURES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended November 30, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD (cont'd)

The Private Placement is subject to regulatory approval, including Canadian Securities Exchange approval, and all securities sold pursuant to the Private Placement will be subject to a four-month hold period.

Anthony Brown, CEO of the Company, and Paul Mari, VP Operations of the Company, are expected to participate in the Private Placement and to each purchase 363,000 Units for an aggregate of 726,000 Units using the proceeds from the sale described above to fund the purchase. The participation in the Private Placement by the insiders constitutes a “related party transaction” as defined in Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – *Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions* (“61-101”).

In conducting their review and approval process with respect to the sale and issuance of 726,000 Units to the insiders, disinterested directors of the Company (i.e., those other than the insiders participating in the Private Placement) will approve such sale and issuance of Units. The Private Placement is exempt from the formal valuation and minority shareholder approval requirements of 61-101 as, among other things, neither the fair market value of the securities issued to related parties nor the consideration for such securities exceed 25% of the Company’s market capitalization.

Mr. Brown owns or controls 10.08% of the issued and outstanding Shares on a non-diluted basis and 15.62% on an as-converted basis. Following the closing of the Private Placement, Mr. Brown would own or control 8.52% of the issued and outstanding Share on a non-diluted basis and 14.61% on an as-converted basis, assuming Mr. Brown sells 363,000 Shares prior to the Private Placement, purchases 363,000 Units and the Company sells an aggregate of 4,000,000 Units.

Mr. Mari owns or controls 9.78% of the issued and outstanding Share on a non-diluted basis and 10.32% on an as-converted basis. Following the closing of the Private Placement, Mr. Mari would own or control 8.79% of the issued and outstanding Share on a non-diluted basis and 9.71% on an as-converted basis, assuming Mr. Mari sells 363,000 Shares prior to the Private Placement, purchases 363,000 Units and the Company sells an aggregate of 4,000,000 Units.

The proceeds from the Private Placement are expected to be used for expansion, key staff hiring, and general working capital purposes.

- c. Granted 50,000 incentive stock options to an employee at an exercise price of \$0.39 per share for a period of 5 years.